

No. 13-1019

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MACH MINING, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

R. Lance Witcher
David L. Schenberg
OGLETREE, DEAKINS,
NASH, SMOAK &
STEWART, P.C.
7700 Bonhomme Ave.
Suite 650
St. Louis, MO 63105

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER..... 1

I. The Government’s Proposed Standard
Amounts To No Judicial Review At All..... 1

II. The Text And History Of Title VII Do Not
Demonstrate Congress’s Intent To Preclude
Judicial Enforcement Of The Conciliation
Precondition..... 3

 A. The Statutory Language Does Not Give
 The Commission Unreviewable
 Discretion Over The Process For
 Conducting Mandatory Conciliation..... 4

 B. The Confidentiality Provisions Do Not
 Demonstrate That Congress Intended To
 Preclude Judicial Enforcement Of The
 Conciliation Precondition..... 10

 C. The Statutory History Does Not Support
 The Government’s Interpretation..... 15

III. The Government’s APA Argument Is
Irrelevant And Meritless..... 15

IV. Judicial Enforcement Of The Conciliation
Precondition Does Not Harm Title VII
Enforcement. 17

V. In The Absence Of EEOC Regulations, This
Court Should Identify Several Principles That
Elaborate The Conciliation Precondition. 22

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT&T v. EEOC</i> , 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	16, 17
<i>Choate v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 402 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1968)	12
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	4
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1999)	20
<i>Criales v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Dent v. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co.</i> , 406 F.2d 399 (1969)	2, 11, 12
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	10
<i>EEOC v. Associated Dry Goods</i> , 449 U.S. 590 (1981)	14, 18
<i>EEOC v. CVS Pharmacy</i> , No. 14-cv-863, 2014 WL 5034657 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 7, 2014)	2
<i>EEOC v. Klingler</i> , 636 F.2d 104 (5th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>EEOC v. Massey-Ferguson, Inc.</i> , 622 F.2d 271 (7th Cir. 1980)	20
<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 650 F.2d 14 (1981)	20, 20
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)	3, 6, 7, 22

<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC</i> , 458 U.S. 219 (1982).....	5, 12, 17
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Calif.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	16
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Co.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Seaboard Air Line R. Co.</i> , 405 F.2d 645 (4th Cir. 1968).....	11, 12
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	4
<i>Littleton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	5
<i>Miller v. Int'l Paper Co.</i> , 408 F.2d 283 (5th Cir. 1969).....	11, 12
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecom. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Svcs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Acme Indust. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	23
<i>NLRB v. General Electric Co.</i> , 418 F.2d 736 (2d Cir. 1969)	23
<i>Occidental Life Insurance Company of California v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	9, 20
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	20
<i>United States v. Zucca</i> , 351 U.S. 91 (1956).....	16
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	2

Zipes v. TWA, Inc.,
455 U.S. 385 (1982)..... 9

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act,
5 U.S.C. §§ 551 *et seq.* 4, 15, 16, 17
23 U.S.C. § 138..... 4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5..... 14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b) 7, 10, 14, 23
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6(a) 2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8(e) 14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 20
Fed. R. Evid. 408(a) 14

Regulations

29 C.F.R. Part 601 5

Other Authorities

Peter N. Thompson, *Good Faith Mediation in
the Federal Courts*,
26 OHIO ST. J. ON DISP. RESOL. 363 (2011)..... 5
